(predecessor to today’s Department of Financial Services) determined in 2002 that animal (pet) 

insurance was covered under Section 3245 of the Insurance Law; that coverage was only for loss 

of or damage to personal property, which is considered to include animals.2  Though defined as a 

1 In 2024, American pet owners spent an estimated One Hundred & Fifty-One Billion ($151,000,000,000.00) Dollars 

on pet industry goods and services; at least 40 billion of which will be paid towards veterinary care and health-

related products, including pet insurance policies See American Pet Products Industry Association (“APPA”), 

Industry Trends and Stats, 2024.